

JUNIOR FARMERS' MOVEMENT.

No. 19 of 1974.

AN ACT to amend the Junior Farmers' Movement Act, 1955-1958 to change the name of the movement and for incidental purposes.

[Assented to 16th October, 1974.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Western Australia, in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the *Junior Farmers' Movement Act Amendment Act, 1974.*

Short title
and citation.

(2) In this Act the Junior Farmers' Movement Act, 1955-1958 is referred to as the principal Act.

Vol. 15
Reprinted
Acts.
Approved
for reprint
4th January,
1961.

(3) The principal Act as amended by this Act may be cited as the Rural Youth Movement Act, 1955-1974.

Commence-
ment.

2. This Act shall come into operation on a date to be fixed by proclamation.

Addition of
section 2A.

3. The principal Act is amended by adding after section 2 a section as follows—

Change of
name of
Council.

2A. (1) On and after the coming into operation of this section the body constituted by this Act and known as The Council for the Advancement of the Junior Farmers' Movement is preserved and continues in existence as a body under and subject to the provisions of this Act by the name "The Council for the Advancement of the Rural Youth Movement", and its rights, powers, functions, duties, and liabilities shall not be affected.

(2) A reference to The Council for the Advancement of the Junior Farmers' Movement or to the West Australian Federation of Junior Farmers' Clubs, whether by use of those names or a similar or abbreviated form of those names—

- (a) in any law of the State passed or made before the coming into operation of this section;
- (b) in any document or other instrument made, executed, entered into, or done before the coming into operation of this section; and
- (c) made before the coming into operation of this section in any other manner,

shall, unless the context is such that it would be incorrect or inappropriate, be read and construed as a reference to The Council for the

Advancement of the Rural Youth Movement or to the Western Australian Federation of Rural Youth Clubs, as the case requires.

(3) For the purposes of this section the term "law of the State" means—

- (a) an Act;
- (b) regulations, rules, or by-laws having effect by virtue of an Act; and
- (c) an instrument having effect by virtue of an Act or of any regulations, rules or by-laws referred to in paragraph (b) of this subsection.

4. The principal Act is amended as set out in the Schedule to this Act.

Miscellaneous amendments.

THE SCHEDULE.

Provision Amended.	Amendment.
Section 3	Delete the passage "Junior Farmers'" in line 2 of the interpretation "Council", line 1 of the interpretation "Fund", and in line 1 and again in line 1 of paragraph (a) and line 1 of paragraph (b) of the interpretation "The Junior Farmers' Movement", substitute the words "Rural Youth" in each case.
Section 4	Delete the passage "Junior Farmers'" in line 2, substitute the words "Rural Youth".
Section 5 (1)	Delete the passage "Junior Farmers'" in line 3, substitute the words "Rural Youth".
Section 5 (3)	Delete the word "West" in line 14 and again in line 16, substitute the word "Western" in each case.

Provision Amended.	Amendment.
Section 5 (3)	Delete the passage "Junior Farmers'" in line 15 and again in line 17, substitute the words "Rural Youth" in each case.
Section 5 (7)	Delete the word "West" in line 2 of paragraph (c) and again in line 4 of paragraph (d), substitute the word "Western" in each case.
Section 5 (7)	Delete the passage "Junior Farmers'" in line 3 of paragraph (c) and again in line 4 of paragraph (d), substitute the words "Rural Youth" in each case.
Section 8 (1)	Delete the word "West" in line 2 of paragraph (b), substitute the word "Western".
Section 8 (1)	Delete the passage "Junior Farmers'" in line 3 of paragraph (b), substitute the words "Rural Youth".
Section 9 (1)	Delete the passage "Junior Farmers'" in line 2, substitute the words "Rural Youth".
Section 9 (2)	Delete the passage "Junior Farmers'" in line 3, substitute the words "Rural Youth".
Section 11 (1)	Delete the passage "Junior Farmers'" in line 5 of paragraph (d), substitute the words "Rural Youth".